RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER, HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR, AND HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER TO SUBMIT RETIREMENT APPLICATIONS AND REQUESTS FOR REINSTATEMENT ON BEHALF OF ALL CITY EMPLOYEES, BOTH SAFETY AND MISCELLANEOUS, TO THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the City of Pasadena (herein referred to as Agency) is a contracting agency of the California Public Employees' Retirement System ("CalPERS"), and;

WHEREAS, the Public Employees' Retirement Law requires that a contracting agency delegate authority by resolution to submit applications to the Public Employees Retirement System on behalf of the Agency for disability retirement and to initiate requests for their retirement, or for reinstatement of such employees who are retired for disability; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has previously delegated the authority to make application for disability retirement or reinstatement from retirement on behalf of local safety members to the incumbent of the office of City Manager of the City of Pasadena; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has not officially delegated the authority to make application for disability retirement or reinstatement from retirement on behalf of miscellaneous employees to any official or employee of the City of Pasadena; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pasadena has determined upon legal advice that it may delegate authority under Section 21152 of the Government Code to make such applications to the incumbent of the position of Assistant City Manager, Human Resources Director, and Human Resources Manager;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Pasadena as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Pasadena delegates, and it does hereby delegates, to the incumbent of the position of Assistant City Manager, Human Resources Director, and Human Resources Manager the authority to make applications on behalf of the Agency for disability retirement of all City employees, both safety and miscellaneous, and to initiate requests for reinstatement of such employees who are retired for disability. ADOPTED by the following vote at the meeting of the City Council this ____ day of May, 2017:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Terry Tornek, Mayor

Mark Jomsky, City Clerk

Approved as to Form

Lèsley Cheung, Deputy City Attorney